
 
  

AMENDMENT NO.: 3 
Contract Renewal 

 
State Term Contract No.: 43230000-15-02 

State Term Contract Name: Licensing Solutions Providers of Microsoft Software and Services 
 

Licensing Solution Providers of Microsoft Software and Services 
State Term Contract No.:  43230000-15-02 

 
 Page 1 of 2 

This Amendment No. 3 (“Amendment”) to the Licensing Solutions Providers of Microsoft 
Software and Services, 43230000-15-02 (“Contract”), between the State of Florida, Department 
of Management Services (“Department”), and SHI International Corp. (“Contractor”), collectively 
referred to herein as the “Parties,” is effective upon execution by both Parties.  
 
WHEREAS, the Department, on February 1, 2016, executed a state term contract authorizing 
the purchase of Microsoft Software and Services from SHI International Corp., effective through 
January 31, 2019; and 
 
WHEREAS Amendment No. 2 subsequently renewed the Contract through January 31, 2020; 
and 
 
WHEREAS, the Parties agreed that the Contract may be amended by mutual agreement as 
provided in section VI, “Amendments,” of the Contract; and,  
 
WHEREAS, the Parties agree to renew the Contract as provided in section III, “Renewal 
Terms,” of the Contract. 
 
NOW THEREFORE, for the mutual covenants contained herein, the Parties agree as follows: 
 
I.  Contract Amendment. The Contract is amended to remove Microsoft Azure Cloud Solutions 
and Services from Contract No. 43230000-15-02, Licensing Solutions Providers of Microsoft 
Software and Services. Microsoft Azure Cloud Solutions and Services are available for 
purchase through Alternate Contract Source No. 43230000-NASPO-16-ACS, for Cloud Solution 
Providers, effective February 1, 2020. 
 
II.  Contract Amendment. The Contract is amended to replace the current Reseller discount of 
18.2% off of estimated retail price (ERP) for Government EA pricing, with the following: 
 

Government EA Discount = 18.5% Minimum   
 
This discount shall become effective on February 1, 2020, and will expire on January 31, 2022, 
unless the Contract is extended through mutual agreement by both parties. This discount shall 
be the minimum discount extended to Customers by SHI International Corp. for applicable 
software and services.  
 



 
  

AMENDMENT NO.: 3 
Contract Renewal 

 
State Term Contract No.: 43230000-15-02 

State Term Contract Name: Licensing Solutions Providers of Microsoft Software and Services 
 

Licensing Solution Providers of Microsoft Software and Services 
State Term Contract No.:  43230000-15-02 

 
 Page 2 of 2 

III.  Contract Amendment. As required by section 287.135(3)(b), Florida Statutes, section 17, 
“Scrutinized Company List,” of the Contract’s Exhibit A: Special Contract Conditions, is 
amended to add the following sentence: 

 
The Department may unilaterally terminate this Contract if the Contractor has been placed 
on the Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel List or is engaged in a boycott of Israel.  

 
IV.  Contract Renewal. The Contract is hereby renewed for two (2) years, with a new 
Contract expiration date of January 31, 2022. 
 
V.  Warranty of Authority.  Each person signing this Amendment warrants that he or she is 
duly authorized to do so and to bind the respective party. 
 
VI.  Conflict. To the extent any of the terms of this Amendment conflict with the terms of the 
Contract, the terms of this Amendment shall control. 
 
VII.  Effect.  Unless otherwise modified by this Amendment, all terms and conditions contained 
in the Contract, as previously amended, shall continue in full force and effect. 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Amendment by their duly authorized 
representatives. 
 
State of Florida: 
Department of Management Services 

Contractor:  
SHI International Corp. 

 
 
 
By: _____________________________ 

 
 
 
By: _____________________________ 

Name:  Tami Fillyaw Name:  
Title:     Chief of Staff Title:    
Date:      Date:     

 




	Microsoft LSP Amendment No. 3 (Renewal 2020 Final)
	Microsoft LSP Amendment No. 3 (Renewal)

